

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No. 2897 of 2021**

- 
1. Krishna Murari Singh, age about 52 years, s/o late Bachchan Prasad Singh @ Bacchan Prasad Singh, r/o Village-Mahavir Coloney Satsang Nagar, P.O. -Head P.O.-Deoghar, P.S.-Deoghar (Town), Dist.-Deoghar
  2. Prabhat Kumar Mishra, age about 62 years, s/o late Maheshwar Prasad Mishra, r/o Village- Lok Nath Sarkar, Road, P.O.-Head P.O.-Deoghar, P.S.-Deoghar (Town), Dist.-Deoghar
  3. Bam Bam Jha, age about 48 years, s/o Sri Purnand Jha, r/o Village-Prince Lodge, Caster Town, P.O.-Head Post Office, Deoghar, P.S.-Deoghar (Town), Dist.-Deoghar

... .. Petitioner

*Versus*

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Anil Kumar Das, s/o Suchit Das, r/o Village-Near Kali Mandir, Kanpur, Deoghar Town, P.O.-Head Post Office, Deoghar, P.S.-Deoghar (Town), Dist.-Deoghar

... .. Opp. Parties

-----  
**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**  
-----

For the Petitioners : Mr. Arwind Kumar, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Manoj Kumar, GA III  
: Mr. Deepankar, AC to GA III

-----  
**Order No.08 Dated- 15.10.2025**

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed as the last chance.

List this criminal miscellaneous petition after eight weeks.

Since the petitioners are not ready for hearing of this criminal miscellaneous petition, hence, the interim relief granted earlier vide order dated 08.03.2022 is vacated.

Registry is directed to intimate the court concerned forthwith.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**